ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
DUAL-LINE SYSTEM
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 2
CONTENTS
DEFINITIONS ...................................................................................................................... 3

 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 19
DOSERS AND BASEPLATES
DOSERS – TYPE DESIGNATION
Doser with one outlet Doser with two outlets
GD 011  GD 012
GD 11  GD 12
GD 21  GD 22
GD XXY ZZ
GD Doser designation
XX Doser size
Y No. of outlets
 1 = 1 outlet
 2 = 2 outlets
ZZ Material
 SS = Acid-resistant steel SS 2343
 FZ = Galvanised steel
Doser size
DOSER- MAX VOLUME OF LUBRICANT MAX VOLUME OF LUBRICANT
SIZE PER LUBRICATION CYCLE PER LUBRICATION CYCLE
  PER OUTLET PER OUTLET
01 0.73 g 1.45 g
1 1.27 g 2.55 g
2 4.5 g 9 g
The dosers are fitted onto the baseplate using two bolts.
Installed dosers can easily be replaced by unscrewing the old one and then screwing down a
new one.
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 20
DOSERS - FUNCTION
Doser with two outlets GD 012, GD 12, GD 22
Fig. I
The lubricant is fed in through inlet I on the baseplate. The valve and feed piston are forcibly
moved to the left (refer to Fig. 1). The lubricant is then pushed via the feed piston past the
nonreturn valve at outlet A on the baseplate to the lubrication point.
Fig. II
Depending on the set pause period, the pressure operation is repeated, differing this time in that
the lubricant is fed in at inlet II, after which the valve and feed piston are forced to the right. The
feed piston pushes the lubricant through the nonreturn valve via outlet B on the baseplate to the
lubrication point. An indicator flag moves at the same time as the feed piston. The indicator flag
is connected to the feed piston and can be observed on the doser. Regular control of the
movement of the indicator flag provides assurance that the doser is working.
Inlet II
Outlet B
Dosing valve
Outlet A
Nonreturn valve
Baseplate Inlet
Feed piston Adjusting screw
Indicator flag
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 21
Dosers with one outlet GD 011, GD 11, GD 21
When installing dosers with one outlet, the remaining outlet on the baseplate must be plugged.
At the same time as the lubricant is being pushed into Inlet 1 on the baseplate, the dosing valve
is forced to its left position. Because of the design of the dosing valve, the dosed lubricant is
conducted out through the unplugged outlet.
When setting the pressure on Inlet II, the dosing valve is forced to the right and the lubricant is
conducted to the same outlet as above.
During a complete lubrication cycle (covering two pause periods and one pressure setting for
each of Lines I and II), the volume of lubricant is twice as large from a doser with one outlet in
comparison with an equivalent doser with two outlets. (On condition that the number of set
revolutions of the adjustment screw on both dosers is the same.)
Adjusting
Feed piston
Indicator flag
Dosing valve
Outlet A
Nonreturn valve
Baseplate Inlet I Plug
Inlet II
Plug
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 22

This guarantees that no lubricant will be forced back into the doser because of small doses and
high counter-pressure at the lubricating point.
Baseplates – type designation
BP-XX-ZZ
XX No. of dosers
ZZ AL anodised aluminium
 SS acid-resistant steel SS 2343
No. of Baseplate
dosers
-01 60
-02 92
-03 124
-04 156
-05 188
-06 220
NOTE:
When mounting dosers with only one outlet (GD 011, 11, 21), the remaining outlet on the
baseplate must be plugged.
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 30
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 31
PRESSURE TRANSDUCER PACKAGE
The pressure transducers have the task of transmitting the system pressure to the central
control unit.
DESIGN
The two pressure transducers are installed in a shared housing made of acid-resistant steel or
anodised aluminium, between the last dosers in the lubricating system and base plate.
The housing is designed such that new grease is constantly flowing past the membrane on the
pressure transducers, thus avoiding any separation of the soap and the oil in the grease. The
pressure transducers also have a flat front membrane so that no grease is pushed into the
transducer causing it to cease functioning due to separation.
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 32
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 33
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 34
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 35
ASSALUB AB DUAL-LINE SYSTEM FOR GREASE I2838-E-11.09
 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 36
TROUBLESHOOTING
FAULT TYPE OF FAULT ACTION
Control centre is not working  Refer to the separate instruction
book for the control centre.
Control centre issues an alarm. The drum of lubricant is empty. Replace the drum.
 Leak in the main pipeline. Locate and repair the leak.
 Air in the system. Vent the system.
 Blocked grease filter. Clean or replace the filter.
 Low air pressure. Check that the air pressure is at
least 4-5 bar for small systems and
6-7 bar for large systems.
NB: Sometimes a temporary
pressure drop can mean that the
set pump period is insufficient,
which in turn gives rise to an
alarm. Afterwards, the cause can
be difficult to locate.
One of the bearings is getting too
little lubricant or none at all.
Dose too small. Inspect and increase the dose
volume.
 The lubrication pipe between the
doser and the lubrication point has
been damaged.
Inspect and repair.
 A stoppage in the bearing causing
the counter-pressure to be too
high in the pipeline, resulting in